

No. 13-4084

**In The United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

KAREN RUSSELL,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

**CATHOLIC HEALTHCARE PARTNERS EMPLOYEE
LONG TERM DISABILITY PLAN; UNUM LIFE
INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA,**

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the Judgment of District Judge Herman J. Weber, United
States District Court for the Southern District of Ohio, Western Division
Case No. 1:11-cv-188

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF UNITED POLICYHOLDERS IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC***

Michelle L. Roberts
SPRINGER & ROBERTS LLP
410 12th St., Ste. 325
Oakland, CA 94607
510-992-6130

Amy R. Bach
Daniel R. Wade
UNITED POLICYHOLDERS
381 Bush St., 8th Fl.
San Francisco, CA 94104
415-393-9990

Counsel for Amicus Curiae United Policyholders

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations
And Financial Interest**

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 13-4084

Case Name: Russell v. Catholic
Healthcare Partners Employee Long
Term Disability Plan; Unum Life
Insurance Company of America

Name of Counsel: Michelle L. Roberts

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, United Policyholders makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION.....	
I. THE COURT’S DECISION IN <i>MOYER</i> IS BINDING AND DISPOSITIVE OF THIS MATTER.....	2
II. THE PANEL’S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THE NINTH AND SECOND CIRCUIT COURTS OF APPEALS.....	3
III. THE PANEL’S DECISION FRUSTRATES THE PURPOSES OF ERISA’S CIVIL ENFORCEMENT SCHEME.....	5
CONCLUSION.....	8
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	9
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Procter & Gamble Co.</i> , 220 F.3d 449 (6th Cir. 2000)	7
<i>Burke v. PriceWaterHouseCoopers LLP Long Term Disability Plan</i> , 572 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2009)	2, 4, 5
<i>Cann v. Carpenters’ Pension Trust Fund for N. California</i> , 989 F.2d 313 (9th Cir. 1993)	7
<i>Dilley v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 256 F.R.D. 643 (N.D. Cal. 2009)	6
<i>Heimeshoff v. Hartford Life & Acc. Ins. Co.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 604, 187 L. Ed. 2d 529 (2013)	8
<i>Mogck v. Unum Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 292 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 2002)	2, 4
<i>Moyer v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 13-1396, ___ F. 3d ___, 2014 WL 3866073 (6th Cir. Aug. 7, 2014)	2, 3, 7
<i>Rego v. Westvaco Corp.</i> , 319 F.3d 140 (4th Cir. 2003)	7
<i>Russell v. Catholic Healthcare Partners Employee Long Term Disability Plan</i> , 13-4084, 2014 WL 3953722 (6th Cir. Aug. 14, 2014).....	1, 3, 4, 5
<i>Salmi v. Sec’y of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 774 F.2d 685 (6th Cir.1985)	2
<i>Steffy v. Liberty Life Assur. Co. of Boston</i> , No. 09–538, 2009 WL 3255219 (W.D. Penn. Oct. 7, 2009).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 1001(a)7
29 U.S.C. § 1001(b)5

Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(g)(1)(iv).....3
29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(j)(4)3

Other Authorities

6 Cir. R. 32.12

Hardt v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.,
2010 WL 768489 (U.S.)(Appellate Brief).....6
